
SOLAR BATTERY 

MUHAMAD FAUZIB. OTHMAN 

(99083436) 

MOHD FAZLI B. ABDUL RASHID 

(99083363) 

MOHD LUKMAN B. AWG. NOH 

(99083395) 

MOHD ZULKHLIB. SALLEH 

(99083411) 

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award o 

the Diploma in Mechanical Engineering (Automotive)" 

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering 

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) 

APRIL 2002 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

In the name of Allah, the most gracious, the ever merciful. Praise is to Allah, lord 

of the universe and peace and prayers be upon His final Prophet Muhammad (S.A.W). 

We would like to take this opportunity to sincerely express our highest gratitude 

to our project supervisor, Prof. Dr Azni Zain Ahmad for her advises, ideas and guidance 

during the preparation of this final project. 

Our sincere gratitude also goes to En. Nazli Abdul Ghani and En. Nizam for their 

ideas, guidance and opinion, and not forget to our friend which had helped us directly or 

indirectly in progressing this project 

Finally special thanks extended to our beloved family who had given us moral, 

assistance and prayed for our success. 

n 



ABSTRACT 

It is a fact, that in future we should need an alternative way in generating power 

for human used to replace the unrenewable energy. It is due to the finding discovered 

out by the world researchers about the future of the unrenewable energy that can last 

about 50 to 100 years more. That is why we take an initiative to leam about this 

renewable energy for a future used in our country. It is totally advance for our country as 

it is located near the equator line, which deserved highest emission of solar regulation. 

From the facts, it is a waste if we do not use this advantage wisely to generate our 

country alternative energy supply. 

Therefore, in this thesis the main point is that we want to study and learn about 

generating the electricity power using the solar energy and store the power in the battery. 

As we are taking the Diploma Mechanical in Automotive and to relate to our course in 

this thesis we only focusing upon the lead acid battery, which is often used in the 

automobile. Perhaps this study, we lead in creating a new creation to assist the changing 

process of the battery incase of sudden malfunction of the alternator, hopefully. 

Other than that, we are primarily concerned in the collection and storage of solar 

energy to make a comparison between solar charging and electric charging, and also to 

determine what the main effect and efficiency of solar charging. This book of thesis 

consists of the chapter overall. 

HI 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CONTENTS PAGE 

PAGE TITLE 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

ABSTRACT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

I 

n 
m-rv 
V 

VI 

vn 

CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Introduction 

1.2 Objective 

1-2 

2-3 

CHAPTER 11 INTRODUCTION TO PHOTOVOLTAIC 

2.1 Definition of Photovoltaic 4 

2.2 Types of Photovoltaic Systems 

2.2.1 Small stand - alone DC system 5 

2.2.2 PV- generator combination 5 

2.2.3 Utility intertie 6 

V 



2.3 

2.4 

2.2.4 

Panel 

2.3.1 

2.3.2 

2.3.3 

AC photovoltaic module intertie 

Technologies 

What affects output 

Rating solar panels 

Quality of solar panels 

Solar Panels 

2.4.1 

2.4.2 

2.4.3 

2.4.4 

2.4.5 

2.4.6 

How solar panels are made 

How they work 

How they are rate 

How reliable are they 

How efficient are they 

What affect output 

6 

6 

7 

8 

8 

8 

9 

10 

10 

11 

12-13 

14-15 

CHAPTER HI BATTERY SYSTEM 

3.1 Introduction 16-17 

3.2 Principle of lead acid battery 17 

Operation 

3.3 How Lead Acid Batteries Work 18 

3.4 Types of Batteries 

3.4.1 Starting or cranking 19 

3.4.2 True deep cycle 19 

3.4.3 RV / Marine "deep cycle" 19 

3.5 The Operating Nature Of Batteries 20 

3.6 Lead Acid Battery 21 -22 

3.7 Battery Voltage 22 

3.8 Battery Size 22-23 

3.9 Battery Construction 23 

3.9.1 Plates 23 

3.9.2 Element 24 

VI 


