

## **SOLAR BATTERY**

# MUHAMAD FAUZI B. OTHMAN (99083436) MOHD FAZLI B. ABDUL RASHID (99083363) MOHD LUKMAN B. AWG. NOH (99083395) MOHD ZULKIFLI B. SALLEH (99083411)

"A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of the Diploma in Mechanical Engineering (Automotive)"

> Faculty of Mechanical Engineering Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

> > **APRIL 2002**

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the most gracious, the ever merciful. Praise is to Allah, lord of the universe and peace and prayers be upon His final Prophet Muhammad (S.A.W).

We would like to take this opportunity to sincerely express our highest gratitude to our project supervisor, Prof. Dr Azni Zain Ahmad for her advises, ideas and guidance during the preparation of this final project.

Our sincere gratitude also goes to En. Nazli Abdul Ghani and En. Nizam for their ideas, guidance and opinion, and not forget to our friend which had helped us directly or indirectly in progressing this project.

Finally special thanks extended to our beloved family who had given us moral, assistance and prayed for our success.

#### ABSTRACT

It is a fact, that in future we should need an alternative way in generating power for human used to replace the unrenewable energy. It is due to the finding discovered out by the world researchers about the future of the unrenewable energy that can last about 50 to 100 years more. That is why we take an initiative to learn about this renewable energy for a future used in our country. It is totally advance for our country as it is located near the equator line, which deserved highest emission of solar regulation. From the facts, it is a waste if we do not use this advantage wisely to generate our country alternative energy supply.

Therefore, in this thesis the main point is that we want to study and learn about generating the electricity power using the solar energy and store the power in the battery. As we are taking the Diploma Mechanical in Automotive and to relate to our course in this thesis we only focusing upon the lead acid battery, which is often used in the automobile. Perhaps this study, we lead in creating a new creation to assist the changing process of the battery incase of sudden malfunction of the alternator, hopefully.

Other than that, we are primarily concerned in the collection and storage of solar energy to make a comparison between solar charging and electric charging, and also to determine what the main effect and efficiency of solar charging. This book of thesis consists of the chapter overall.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

#### CONTENTS PAGE

PAGE TITLE	1
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	Π
ABSTRACT	III-IV
TABLE OF CONTENTS	V
LIST OF TABLES	VI
LIST OF FIGURES	VII

CHAPTER I	INTRODUCTION		in and angula of the	
	1.1	Introduction		1-2
	1.2	Objective		2-3

#### CHAPTER II INTRODUCTION TO PHOTOVOLTAIC

2.1	Definition of Photovoltaic		4
2.2	Types of Photovoltaic Systems		
	2.2.1	Small stand – alone DC system	5
	2.2.2	PV- generator combination	5
	2.2.3	Utility intertie	6

v

	2.2.4	AC photovoltaic module intertie	6
2.3	Panel	Technologies	6
	2.3.1	What affects output	7
	2.3.2	Rating solar panels	8
	2.3.3	Quality of solar panels	8
2.4	Solar	Panels	8
	2.4.1	How solar panels are made	9
	2.4.2	How they work	10
	2.4.3	How they are rate	10
	2.4.4	How reliable are they	11
	2.4.5	How efficient are they	12-13
	2.4.6	What affect output	14-15

## CHAPTER III BATTERY SYSTEM

3.1	Introduction			
3.2	2 Principle of lead acid battery			
	Operat	tion		
3.3	How L	18		
3.4	Types of Batteries			
	3.4.1	Starting or cranking	19	
	3.4.2	True deep cycle	19	
	3.4.3	RV / Marine "deep cycle"	19	
3.5 Th	e Opera	ting Nature Of Batteries	20	
3.6 Lead Acid Battery			21-22	
3.7 Bat	ttery Vo	oltage	22	
3.8 Battery Size			22-23	
3.9 Battery Construction			23	
	3.9.1	Plates	23	
	3.9.2	Element	24	